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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 77 
 

TO BE ANSWERED ON NOVEMBER 16, 2016 
 

SPORTS FACILITY IES IN SMART CITY MISSION 
 
No. 77     SHRI RAVNEET SINGH: 
 
Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether the Government proposes to provide ultra-modern 

sports facilities in selected smart cities; 
(b) if so, the details thereof; 
(c) whether the Ludhiana Municipal Corporation has included 

the construction of a similar sports facility under its smart-
city proposal; and  

(d) if so, the details thereof and the manner in which the 
remaining facilities can be included in smart cities? 
 

 
ANSWER 

 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 

THE MINITRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
(RAO INDERJIT SINGH) 

 
 

(a) & (b): No, Madam. The core infrastructure elements in a 
Smart City do not include modern sports facilities. However, 
if a particular smart city wants to develop modern sports 
facilities, the Mission Guidelines do not preclude this. 

   

(c):  No, Madam. Ludhiana Municipal Corporation has not 
proposed for construction of sports facility under its smart 
city proposal. 

 

(d): Does not arise. 
 

……….. 


